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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr B McCarthy

	Scheme
	New Zealand Lamb Promotion Council Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Abbey Life Assurance Company Limited (Abbey) 


Subject

Abbey continued to send annual statements for one of four Scheme policies set up for Mr McCarthy, despite the funds for that policy having been previously transferred to one of the other policies. Mr McCarthy says he extended his mortgage by £15,000 based on information contained in the statements and received from Abbey generally. He says he would not have arranged to borrow this amount had Abbey not provided incorrect information.  

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint against Abbey should be upheld, to the extent that Mr McCarthy relied to his detriment on the purported value of the policy and suffered disappointment on discovering that it had no value.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr McCarthy’s date of birth is 1 July 1954. He reaches his normal retirement age of 65 on 1 July 2019. 

2. Mr McCarthy commenced employment with the New Zealand Meat Producers Board group of companies on 1 October 1978. He switched employers several times within the group before he left service completely to become self-employed in 1997. 

3. Abbey created a different pension policy each time Mr McCarthy switched employers within the group but he was treated as having continuous service. 

4. On 19 September 1991, while Mr McCarthy was still an active member, Abbey wrote to him at his place of work to inform him of the completion of the transfer of policy number 280331002F to policy number 280111008L. Mr McCarthy says he does not recall receiving Abbey’s letter.

5. Copies of an internal memorandum and a withdrawal advice form confirm that the transfer was completed.
6. No other contributions were paid into policy number 280111008L as it was created to house the units from policy number 280331002F only. 
7. From some point after the transfer, Abbey sent Mr McCarthy annual benefit statements for policy number 280331002F in error. There are no statements available from 1991 to 1993, but copies of statements issued between 1994 to 2009 show fund values and projections of pension and tax-free cash at age 65.
8. Mr McCarthy has an interest-only mortgage of £61,000. On 3 August 2007, he extended his mortgage by £15,000 to fund the purchase of a new kitchen. Mr McCarthy began paying around £70 per month in interest on the £15,000 he borrowed in addition to the interest payments on his existing mortgage. 
9. Mr McCarthy asked Abbey to audit his policies. On 13 November 2008 Abbey informed him that the audit revealed that units in policy number 280331002F had not been cancelled, which is why the statements continued to be generated. They offered Mr McCarthy £200 for distress and inconvenience for the loss of his expectation that policy number 280331002F contained funds that might have provided an income upon his retirement. Mr McCarthy has not accepted Abbey’s offer. 
Summary of Mr McCarthy’s position
10. Apart from his Abbey policies, and a policy with another provider for his State earnings related pension scheme contributions, he has no other planned retirement income.
11. He extended his mortgage to fund the purchase of a new kitchen because he continued to receive statements for policy number 280331002F, which indicated to him that the policy was live and might therefore create enough tax-free cash to help fund the payment of his loan capital. 
12. Mr McCarthy’s intention had been to repay the loan capital with tax-free cash from his pensions policies. He was confident that all his Abbey policies were of sufficient value to repay his entire mortgage capital, plus the loan, and leave him with more than an adequate level of retirement income, when they matured.
13. When he discovered that policy number 280331002F was worthless, he realised that he would not be able to repay his £15,000 loan with the tax-free cash that his remaining policies would provide. 
14. Had he known all along that policy number 280331002F was worthless, he would have funded his loan by increasing the contributions he pays into his current Abbey personal pension plan instead, to potentially increase the amount of tax-free cash available from that policy. 
15. Abbey’s offer of £200 does not take into account his belief that policy number 280331002F contained funds, his reliance upon the erroneous statements and the likelihood that he will be unable to repay the £15,000 loan capital when retires. 
16. He did not take any steps to mitigate further losses as he was unsure of what action he needed to take and he fully expected Abbey to rectify their error.  But anyway he could not have taken any steps immediately in November 2008.  Realistically it would have taken until May 2009 to make other arrangements, allowing for time to take advice.
Summary of Abbey’s position
17. Mr McCarthy would have been aware that the funds in policy number 280331002F had been transferred because the first statement for policy number 280111008L would have shown a fund value just about equal to that for policy number 280331002F. 
18. Abbey apologise for their errors for not removing the units from policy number 280331002F. However Mr McCarthy had not suffered any financial loss by this error but the loss of an expectation, generated by the incorrect statements, that policy number 280331002F would provide tax-free cash upon retirement. 
Conclusions
19. Although the provision of incorrect information is maladministration, it does not entitle Mr McCarthy to the wrongly stated policy value.
20. However, if Mr McCarthy acted in reasonable reliance on the wrong information to his detriment, he may be compensated for any financial harm.
21. I find that it was reasonable for Mr McCarthy to have based his financial arrangements on the assumption that there was significant value in policy number 280331002F.  By the time he extended his mortgage he had been receiving statements showing a value for longer than a decade.  If he ever received the letter about the transfer of the policy value then it is unsurprising that he had forgotten it.  Neither, given the number of policies, would it be surprising that he never recognised that it was a policy that ought to have been cancelled.
22. So I accept that Mr McCarthy would have believed, upon receiving the statements for policy number 280331002F, that the policy was live and that on balance, as a reasonable person, he would have relied upon that belief and extended his mortgage irreversibly by £15,000. 

23. Mr McCarthy does not say he would not have taken out the loan.  He says that he would have made alternative arrangements to repay it (by, for example, increasing his pension contributions). 
24. Although Mr McCarthy technically became aware of the problem in November 2008, I accept point that it would have taken time to act on the discovery and that advice might have been needed.  I regard four months as sufficient for that and so redress should be based on mitigation being possible from the end of March 2009.

25. So the financial harm to Mr McCarthy is the amount of loan repayments he could have made (or set money aside for) between 7 August 2007 and March 2009. 
26. An approximation for the repayments would be to assume the capital repayment would have been spread evenly over the 142 months time from when it was taken out to Mr McCarthy’s 65th birthday when the policy would have matured and was available to repay it.  There are 19 months between August 2007 and May 2009. 19/142 x £15,000 = £2007.
27. In addition Mr McCarthy suffered the disappointment of discovering that his retirement funds were likely over £45,000 less than he thought.  That is a not insignificant sum, and I have rounded the compensation above to £2,400 in total in recognition of that.

28. For the reasons given above, I uphold the complaint.
Direction
29. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination Abbey are to pay Mr McCarthy £2,400. 
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

29 July 2010
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